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March 7, 2811

Mr. Nelson Miller
Weaver Ridge Wood
4066 County Road 168
Millersburg, OH 44654

RE:	 Warning letter for failure to submit quarterly reports.
Ohio EPA Facility ID #02 3800 0137

Dear Mr. Miller:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that Weaver Ridge Wood is operating emission
units P003, P004, P005, P006, P007, and P008 in violation of Ohio Administrative Code
(OAC) Rule 3745-15-03(A) "Submission of emission information" and Ohio Revised Code
(ORC) 3704.05(0). This matter was brought to my attention while reviewing the files for
Weaver Ridge Wood, at this office on March 4, 2011.

In accordance with the permit terms and conditions of PTI 02-22285, issued 5/17/2007,
(Section D .. Reporting Requirements), for emissions units P003-P008:

The permittee shall submit a quarterly report that includes the total operating hours
of the emissions unit for the previous 12-month period and a statement of the 4000
hour restriction.

To date, no quarterly reports have been submitted. Consequently, Weaver Ridge Wood
has been operating sources P003-P008 in violation of the permit terms and conditions.

Additionally, to assist Central Office with emissions calculations, please submit annual fuel
usage data for each emission unit along with the operating hours and calculations required
in the Synthetic Minor Fee Emission Reports.

In order to move toward compliance, please submit the required reports to my attention at
the Northeast District Office for P003, P004, P005, P006, P007, and P008 within thirty
(30) days of receipt of this letter. Since several years of data are missing, the required
information may be submitted in a condensed form as a summation of operating hours for
each emissions unit (P003-P006) for each year (2007-2010). Failure to respond to this
request in the stated time frame can result in a referral to the Central Office of Ohio EPA
for the appropriate enforcement action.
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The submission of the requested quarterly reports does not constitute a waiver of Ohio
EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in ORC 3704.06, Ohio EPA will decide
whether to pursue or decline to pursue penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

Should you have any questions, please feel to call me at (330) 963-1222.

Sincerely,

Zorica Dej novic
Enviro	 ntal Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control

ZD:bo

enclosure

PC:	 Ed Fasko, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DAPC
Tim Fischer, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DAPC


